BEFORE THE
MAHARSHTRA REAL ESTATE REGULATORY AUTHORITY
MUMBAI

COMPLAINT NO. CC00600000001906

Safll Kand JComplainant
Ve,
sandesh Sable (Prop. of Shrufika Complex _Respondent,

MahaRERA Regn, No. P5170C00%040

CORAM: Hon'ble Shri Madhav Kulkarni,

Appearance :
Complainant : In Person
Respondent : Adv. Gyanchand ani

CRDER
(Dated 18" March, 2017)

1. The complginont who had booked o fiat wilh the
respondent/builder, seeks withdrawal hom fhe project and
refund of tha amount paid, wilth compensation, as the
resnondent foiled to deliver possession of the fHat ai per
agreement.

2. Asusual, the necessary details of ine complaint are missing in the
anline complaint. What is menfioned is thol complainant had
hooked a flal in July, 2013 and registration was cdona an
18.03.2014. The respondent gave the dole for delivery of
nossession os April, 2014 but failed to deliver possession, 1t is olso
claimed that fhe complainant hod sought housing loan from
DHFL and was poid to the respondent and thal rent s baing paid

by the complamnant. N
1 vy E \'&T



3. from Ihe agreement it con be mode out 1hu1 it is dated
19.03.2013. The respondent had agreed 10 mldi rlm Mo, #01 an
& floor, in the bullding known as Shrufika Complex in e C wing
having ca'pel area of 43.12 sg. mir, O Enoreal, Bodiopur, Dist
Thane ior a total consideration of Rs.17.83 lacs. As per clouse
Mo, 5. the respondent ogread to give possession by lhe end of
apiil, 2014. Dote of regishation of agresment waos 19.03.2014,
How much amcunt was paid by complainant from his pocked
and how much loan was disbursed by the DHFL 5 not made
clear. Howewver, as the respondent failed fo delver nossession of
Ihe flat as per terms of the agreement, the complainant has hiled
this complaint.

4. The complaint come up before Hon'ble Chair Person on
09052018 and came 1o be transfered 1o Adjudicating Officer,
The malter come up before me on 12.06.2018, The respondent
filed written explanation but none from the respondent was
present and the respondeni wos represented by Advocate
Raheja, Matter was adioumed 1o 0307 2018 tor recording plea
of the tespondent. However. plen could be reccrded only on
11.10.2018. The arguments in fhe malter were heard an
21.12.2018. As | om working at Mumbai and Pune Offices in
alternative weeks. this matter is being decided now.

& The respondent has alleged ihat his is scle propnetary concem.
The complaint suffers from  misjoinder ond nonsoinder  af
necessary parties. The project was underaken al vilage Kharvai,
tal. Ambermath, Dist, Thane within local fmifs Kulgaon Badlapur
Muricipal Council. The land is belonaing to one Smit, Charubai
Harishehondra Dhumal who wanted 1o develop the property
and is therefore, co-prometor and hod executed rrevocable
Power of Attomey in tavour of the respondent. 11 5 admitted

that complainant had booked fial as alleged, It is alleged that

2 u

L

'f-.fl



during infervening period, there were saveral hurdies resulting in
unavoidable and undesirable litigations from the predecessor af
tme owrer, There were stay arders from the Civil Court and siop
work nofices from Municipal Council and complaints from vested
interasts leading fo hompering of work.  These circumstances,
wera in the nature of force majeure and beyond the cantrol of
the respondent. The complainant was fully informed about the
crcumstances. Afer hord work and rgorous  follow  up
respondent was oble 1o complete ne work of construction and
mMunicipal Councit lssued Occupation Certificate.  Vids lesiters
datled 17.03.2018 and 25.04.2018, the camplainant was celled
upon to pay the balonce amounl o5 per ne agreemeni of
Re 7 81 BéB/- and receive the possession ol flat tortbwith, The
complaingnt hos not made payment and has fled 1nis
complaint malafide. The complainant kept guiel for 4 years. The
complainant ovaled loon of Re.15,42.532/- from DOHFL bul
defoulled in repayment of instalments,  For recavery at amount
of Ps.14,37.159/-, DHFL hos taken steps under SﬁE'FEi‘arﬁﬁ oeing
cecurad creditor and obtained possession of fat Mo, 801 vide
communicafion dated 22012018, If complginani  pays
Rs.2 81 868/- and seeks clearance from DHFL, the respondent &
ready and wiling to handover the possession of the flat to the
complainant, The complaint theretore, deserueg,"f-::r be dismissad,
 On the basis of fAval contenfions of 1he parties, following points
arise for my determinaticn, | have noted my findings agains
them for the reasans stated below!

eV

5



POINTS FINDINGS

| Has the respondent folled lo  deliver the
possession of the flal to the complainant as per Atfirmative
the agreemenl, without there being
circumstances beyand his confrol!

7 |5 the complainant -’m”-énﬁﬂed o tha reliefs as  Affirmative
claimed 7

3 What Crder! Aas per final
Order.

REASONS

7. Point No.| and 2 - As stated ecrlier, as per agreement Clouse na.
5 date of delivery of possession was Apil, 2014, Date of
execution of agreement oppears to be 19.03.2013 ana date of
its registration oppears fo be 19.03.2014. The compiginant
aleged that he had booked the fiat in July. 2013. There 5 no
clarity in the conteniion of the compldinant. Ne booking receipt
is placed on record. Al argurments stage, it was alleged that
agreement was executedin March. 2013, Initial payment was of
Rs 4.11 lacs and DHFL housing loan was Rs, 12,39 360/-Rs.] 18.470/-
were spent for o sfomp duty and registration. The respondent
cdemanded Rs.2.81 868/- os maintenance charges.

8. The respondent has pleaded trat Torce majeure. The respondent
is relying on the lefters of mMunicipal Council daoted 26062013
and 05.10.2013. There is reference to the Civil 3uitin the Caourt of
1D, Ulhasnogar NQ.156/2013. There is oo relerence b the
Commencement Certificate dated 22.03.2012. The leiter recds
that in her explanation Smt. Charubai Hanshchandro Dnurmeal as
well as present respondent, did not explain from which direchon
the land was alletted 1o the person who had given chijection,
vide letter dated 05.10.2013, fhe Order to stop construction work
was withdrawn, This s the period of 3 monihs. Vide lelter dated
12.03.2014 punicipal Council informed the respondent and Smil.

4 s

"-";TH "“l



charuba H. Dhumal that they were required 1o provide map of
measurement within 15 days faiing which. Commencement
Certificate will stand cancelled. Charl cboul dates in RCS
Mo 254,13 pending before 110 Cour, Ulhasnagar 5 placed on
record.  On 09.01.2019, matter was shown as un=ready, 1
appears that Planiff namely shrintwos Woman Qaok and another
sought to aomend fheir plaint to incarporate alternate prayer for
partition of the properfy in suit for injunction. The Order allowing
the amendment was challenged in Wiil Pefition No.5P84/2014
and Writ Petition was dismissed.

9. As to whether complainant was mode aware of hurdies, there is
no whisper about it in the agreement.
The respondent is a professional puilder and axpert legal advice
wos available to him. 1t appears that he hod sought advice from
Advocate Joglekar, Thers is no record 1o show that he hod
explaned dll these citeumstiances to the complainant and
complainant hod consented to exlension of fime for delivery of
possession, The raspondent has folled to establish that he could
not deliver possassion as per the agreement, due o 1he
circumsiances beyond his contfrol, | fhereforg, answer paint no. 1
in affrmative.

10.The complainant claims that #e sought houwsing loon of
Be.197.39.360/- from DHFL. He poid maonthly  instalment  of
Bo 11.564/- from 19.06.2014 to 15062014, He paid Rs.4.11 lakhs
including payment of Rs.1.08.470/- for stamp duly and
registration. The respondent odmits  having received
Pe 16.40.340/- ouf of agreement amount Rs.17.83 lakhs. The
respondent claims development charges of Rs.1.15 lakhs and
advance maintenance charges of Rs.24.228/-  The respondent
claims that Rs.2.81,868(- ore due from the complainant.  The

respondent  admitted  having raceived on  amount  of

5



Bs.16.40,360/- cut of Bs. 17,458,830/~ Oul efit, the complainant will
he antifled to refund of stamp duty os per lhe les and that
amount neads to be deducted. Therefore, the complainani s
anfiied o recover the balance amount together with interest as
mer "rhﬂf'F:.:ule 18 of Maharashire Rules, | therefore, answer point

no.? in affimative and proceed to pass fallowing Qrder.

ORDER

 This complainant is allowed to withdraw frem project

. The respondent 1o pay R:c.17,4B.840/- subject to claims of DHFL,
excluding stamp duty amount which can be refunded as per the
mles, together with the inferesl @10.70 p.a. from the dale of
paymants fill finol realisation.

. Respondent to pay Rs.20,000/- 1o the compiainant as costs of the
complaint,

. The complainant to execute cancellation dead at the cost of
the respondent.

. The respondent to pay above amaunis within 30 days from the

cate of this Order.

_'.I- e .. - 1 '::‘I
Kl ], S -
(]

(Madhav Kulkarni)
. Adjudicating Officer
Huenac MahaRERA

Date : 18.03.2019



